that went unclaimed shall be returned to the Lotteries in proportion to sales by the Lotteries for 1 

the prize(s) in question, after the claiming period set by the Lottery selling the winning ticket 2 

expires. 3 

(e) Prize Payment.  4 

(1) Top Prizes.  5 

(A)  The Top Prize shall begin at an annuitized amount of Fifteen Million Dollars 6 

($15,000,000.00) and shall increase following each consecutive drawing in which the Top Prize 7 

is not won, except that the annuitized Top Prize amount shall not exceed Twenty-five Million 8 

Dollars ($25,000,000.00) and will remain at this amount for each subsequent drawing until the 9 

Top Prize is won.   10 

Top Prizes shall be paid as an annuity or a single lump-sum payment. At the time 11 

of ticket purchase, a player may select the option for payment of the cash value or annuitized 12